
THE MIDLAND BOXER CLUB 
“Only undocked dogs and legally docked dogs may be entered for exhibition at this show” 

                   Held under Kennel Club Limited Rules and Regulations                                                                    
   Catalogue of 18 class Unbenched Single Breed 

                                

     OPEN SHOW  
 &  10 class SPECIAL  EVENT 

  at Nether Whitacre Village Hall,  
Whitacre Heath, Nr Coleshill,  

Warks. B46 2EH 
       

  on Saturday 25th November 2023 
                                  

JUDGES  
  Special Awards    Debbie Hawkins [Delbrin]                                                                 
  Open Show           Angie Fieldsend [Starwell] 
              All judges at this Show agree to abide by the following statement:- 

“In assessing dogs, judges must penalise any features or exaggerations which they 
consider would be detrimental to the soundness, health and well being of the dog.” 

                                                     

     Jurisdiction and responsibilities 
The Officers and Committee members of the  society holding the licence are deemed responsible for  

organising and  conducting the show safely and in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Kennel  
Club and agree to abide by and adopt any decision of the Board or any authority to whom the Board may    

delegate Its powers subject to the conditions of Regulation 17.  In so doing those appointed as officers and  
committee  members accept that they are jointly and severally responsible for the organisation of the show  

and that this  is a binding undertaking (vide Kennel Club Show Regulation F4 and F5) 
If a competitor, or anyone in their household, has Covid-19 related symptoms or has  tested positive for Covid-19 
they must follow current guidelines and isolate in line with Government advice. 

The competitor must not attend the event 

Hon Veterinary Surgeons: Oakfield Veterinary Group, Tel  -  0121 770 4966 
713/715 Chester Road, Bacons End, Castle Bromwich. B36 0LN 

 
SHOW MANAGER & HON SECRETARY  -  MR GRAHAM MULLIS 

6 Sperry Close, Selston, Notts. NG16 6BS 
Tel  01773 779864 email  -  idleforde@aol.com 

 

BEST DOG               17        
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BEST PUPPY DOG       36 
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BEST IN SHOW        4  
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 CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES 
 BAGNALL J J. 47 Main Street, Albert Village, Swadlincote, Derbys. DE11 8ES Tel 07525 805686 

 1 MEJERIC SOLITAIRE DIAMOND. class - 16. 
 2 CILEMM THAT'S AMORE FOR MEJERIC. class - NFC. 
 BROOKS & TOOBY W S & B. Jinnybrux Bungalow, Alford Rd, Mablethorpe, Lincs. LN12 1PX Tel 01507 472156 

 3 SPUDS MACKENZIE AT JINNYBRUX. class - 7. 
 4 PENELOPE BOW BY JINNYBRUX. class - 13 j. 
 CARTER Misses S & S. Watling House, Forest Hill, Hartford, Northwich, Chesh. CW8 2AT Tel 01606 889043 

 5 SUSANCAR AUSTIN TAYSHUS. class - 2 B. 
 6 SUSANCAR MADDASAN HATTER. class - 11 E. 
 CHELL Miss S.        

 7 JORU TIME FOR CHANGE FOR LUDIC. class - 15 J. 
 CHERRY Mrs Y. Forge Side, Hastings Hill, Churchill, Oxon. OX7 6NA Tel 01608 658552 

 8 CHERRYFORGE HINT OF RUSSIAN. class - 12 F. 
 FLINTOFT Sheila. 1 Bunkers Cottage, Lincoln Rd, Welton-le-Wold, Louth. LN11 OQS Tel 01507 601047 

 9 BOXANIA MAKE ME SMILE. class - 14. 
 GODWIN & CHERRY Mrs F & Mr K. 19 Gainsborough Drive, Tuffley, Gloucester.  GL4 OQR Tel 01452 547267 

 10 JIMBREN DESTINED FOR LOVE WITH SULTASH. class - 12 F. 
 GODWIN Mrs F. 19 Gainsborough Drive, Tuffley, Gloucester.  GL4 OQR Tel 01452 547267 

 11 SULTASH PRINCE OF HEARTS. class - 8. 
 12 SULTASH CUNCO. class - 9. 
 13 SULTASH CHARISMA. class - 14. 
 14 SULTASH ENABLE. class - 17. 
 HUGGINS Mr A & Mrs D. The Hollies, Wigston Hill, Baxterley. Nrth Warks.  CV9 2HW Tel 01827 370037 

 15 WILLOW BELLE STAR FOR DAERVLISH Ikc naftaf. class - 11 D. 
 16 MANIC PICTURE THIS FOR DAERVLISH. class - 18. 
 HUMPHRIES Mr C. 69 High Tor, Sutton-in-Ashfield, Notts.  NG17 3EX Tel 07375 705562 

 17 NORWATCH SUNHAWK GOOD TIME WITH CHRIBANNA. class - 9. 
 18 CHRIBANNA GOOD TIMIN. class - 13 K. 
 JOHNSON & PYNEGAR Mrs C & Mrs F. 18-20 Henllan Street, Denbigh.   LL16 3PD Tel 07500 871475 

 19 SASHBOB NEVER WOULD I EVER FROM BERWYNFA. class - 2 A. 
 20 BERWYNFA FIFTY SHADZ FREED. class - 9. 
 JONES Mr K & Mrs G. 45 New Zealand Lane, Queniborough, Leics.  LE7 3FY Tel 01162 698969 

 21 KEVANOR IN THE SUMMERTIME. class - 4 7 H. 
 22 KEVANOR SUMMER BREEZE. class - 15. 
 KAVANAGH Linda. 69 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Lancs.  L39 7HA Tel 01695 422261 

  23 ARKENEY ENDEAVOUR. class - 2 A.      
 LOUIS Mrs K. 58 William St, Cleethorpes, N E Lincs.  DN35 9PN Tel 07564 940479 

 24 RAMELEON NIGHTS IN HARLEM. class - 1. 
 25 BOXANIA OVER THE MOON. class - 5. 
 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S. 53 Wilberforce Rd, Sth Anston, Sheffield.  S25 5EG Tel 07827 331240 

 26 JEDDHI RING OF FIRE. class - NFC. 
 MCCARTHY, GETHING & BANKS D S E & H. 53 Wilberforce Rd, Sth Anston, Sheffield.  S25 5EG 

 27 SUNHAWK NORWATCH LOVELACE AT JEDDHI. class - 18. 

CLASS 14 (3 entries) YEARLING BITCH 
9 FLINTOFT Sheila    BOXANIA MAKE ME SMILE br exh   
 B 14/01/2022 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Boxania Midnight Spice    
13 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH CHARISMA br exh   
 B 09/12/2021 Sultash Cunco - Ch Tyegarth Negroni    
45A WILSON Miss C    THORPAIGE CHASING RAINBOWS br exh   
 B 22/06/2022 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Thorpaige Kiss Chase JWShCM   Al 16 

 1st    13           2nd    9           3rd               .           

CLASS 15 (3 entries) NOVICE BITCH 
7 CHELL Miss S    JORU TIME FOR CHANGE FOR LUDIC br Harding   
 B 12/11/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Joru Simply a Pleasure    
22A JONES Mr K & Mrs G    KEVANOR SUMMER BREEZE br exh   
 B 28/06/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Kevanor Hot Gossip    
               
 34  Kevanor African Summer at SonshobyK 

 1st    34           2nd      7         3rd               .           

CLASS 16 (3 entries) POST GRADUATE BITCH 
1A BAGNALL J J    MEJERIC SOLITAIRE DIAMOND br exh   
 B 03/08/2020 Ch Newlaithe Dooglebug JW - Mejeric Queen of Diamonds    
48 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    NEWLAITHE DIDDLE ON  ShCM br Beardsell & Van-Beck   
 B 28/02/2017 Stothard Pure Didly Dokely - Newlaithe Lucianna    
44A  Thorpaige Chasing Rainbows  
              
    1st     48          2nd               .          

CLASS 17 (1 entry) LIMIT BITCH 
14 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH ENABLE br Godwinh   
 B 02/09/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - RusImp Almadinaks Toch v Toch    

 1st   14            .           

CLASS 18 (2 entries) OPEN BITCH 
16 HUGGINS Mr A & Mrs D    MANIC PICTURE THIS FOR DAERVLISH br Cook & Postance   
 B 31/08/2019 Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Manic Heart of Glass    
27 MCCARTHY, GETHING & BANKS D S E & H    SUNHAWK NORWATCH LOVELACE AT JEDDHI br Banks   
 B 24/02/2019 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Insatiable to Galicar    

 1st     27          2nd    16           .           

BEST BITCH   4    RES BEST BITCH    27          BEST PUPPY BITCH   47 



 

 NASON Tracy. Green Tree Stables, Stainforth Moor Rd, Hatfield, Woodhouse, Doncaster. S YORKS. DN7 6EZ  

 28 ARKENEY BARRISTER. class - 7.   Tel 07747 634287 

 29 IMAGINIBOX JUSTA DREAM. class - NFC. 
 PAYNE Mrs D. East Winds, Chalk Lane, Withern, Alford. LN13 OLF Tel 07598 259501 

 30 BIRLEYVALE BURNING HEART. class - 12 F. 
 31 JEDDHI THROUGH THE FLAME TO BIRLEYVALE. class - NFC. 
 TURNER & MURFIN B & C. Hakuna Matata, Back Lne Barby-in-the-Willows, Newark, . NG24 2SE 

 32 FARVALLEY DARK KNIGHT. class - 1.                     07883 884737 

 33 FARVALLEY DARK WARRIOR. class - 9. 
 TURNER B & D. Hakuna Matata, Back Lane Barby-in-the-Willows, Newark, Notts. NG24 2SE    

  34   KEVANOR AFRICAN SUMMER AT SONSHOBY. class - 12 15 K. 
 35 NELLY. class - NFC. 
 VAN-BECK Mrs V A. 63 Wareham Grove, Dodworth, Barnsley, S Yorks S75 3LU Tel 07836 325125 

 36 NEWLAITHE RESPECT. class - 3 C. 
 37 DIDDLE ON NEWLAITHE. class - 13 J. 
 48 NEWLAITHE DIDDLE ShCM. class - 16. 
 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C. Pitslacks, Macclesfield Rd, Rushton Spencer,  SK11 ORW  

  38   ROYLARK FIRST COMMANDER. class - 2 B.         Tel 01260 226431 

 39 ROYLARK BOOT NECK. class - 8. 
 40 ROYLARK HONEY HONEY. class - 11 E. 
 WEBSTER Rachel. 4 The Old Dye House, Manchester Road, Sheffield.  S36 9PT Tel 07984 534677 

 41 KARDEANO SAXON WARRIOR. class - NFC. 
 42 JEDDHI BETWEEN THE SPARK. class - NFC. 
 WELCH Mrs J & Mr T. 8 Willow Avenue, Cantley, Doncaster, S Yorks. DN4 6PQ Tel 07751 749889 

 43 TREJU TROJAN GODDESS. class - 11 D. 
 WILSON Miss C.        

 44 THORPAIGE WHAT A KERFUFFLE. class - 13 K. 
 45 THORPAIGE CHASING RAINBOWS. class - 14 16 K. 
 WOODS Ken. 69 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk, Lancs L39 7HA Tel 01695 422261 

 46 ARKENEY CONQUEROR. class - 8. 
 47 ARKENEY ENIGMA. class - 11 D. 

       
 Not for Competition 
2 BAGNALL J J    CILEMM THAT'S AMORE FOR MEJERIC br Clifton Karlson Cilia   
 B 17/06/2023 Mejeric Made You Look - Mejeric Ruby Red   
26 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S    JEDDHI RING OF FIRE br exh   
 B 09/06/2023 Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Jeddhi Firefly    
29 NASON Tracy    IMAGINIBOX JUSTA DREAM br exh   
 B 29/05/2023 Arkeney Adventurer - Imaginabullz Amica Mea    
31 PAYNE Mrs D    JEDDHI THROUGH THE FLAME TO BIRLEYVALE bt McCarthy & Gething   
 D 09/06/2023 Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Jeddhi Firefly    
35 TURNER B & D    NELLY br exh   
41 WEBSTER Rachel    KARDEANO SAXON WARRIOR D & K Wood   
 D 10/08/2020 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Kardeabo One and Only    
42 WEBSTER Rachel    JEDDHI BETWEEN THE SPARK bt McCarthy & Gething   
 D 09/06/2023 Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Jeddhi Firefly    

CLASS 10 (no entries) VETERAN BITCH 

CLASS 11 (5 entries) MINOR PUPPY BITCH 
6A CARTER Misses S & S    SUSANCAR MADDASAN HATTER br exh   
 B 08/03/2023 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Ch Susancar Celia Deal    
15 HUGGINS Mr A & Mrs D    WILLOW BELLE STAR FOR DAERVLISH Ikc naftaf br Payne   
 B 13/04/2023 IrCh Duxara's Troubles Brewing at Bessbox - Taranut Telecast at Willow    
40 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK HONEY HONEY br exh   
 B 12/03/2023 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Honey Bee    
43 WELCH Mrs J & Mr T    TREJU TROJAN GODDESS br exh   
 B 23/04/2023 Arkeney Adventurer - Newlaithe on the Diddle    
47 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY ENIGMA br exh   
 B 27/04/2023 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Astra    

 1st     47       2nd      15    3rd    40     Res    43    VHC          . 

 

CLASS 12 (3 entries) PUPPY BITCH 
8 CHERRY Mrs Y    CHERRYFORGE HINT OF RUSSIAN br exh   
 B 21/01/2023 Sultash Prince of Hearts - Olibetay Anastasia for Cherryforge                             
10    GODWIN & CHERRY Mrs F & Mr K                                                                                                                          
 JIMBREN DESTINED FOR LOVE WITH SULTASH br B & S Hare   
 B 12/12/2022 Sultash Prince of Hearts - Jimbren Destined To Be    
30A PAYNE Mrs D    BIRLEYVALE BURNING HEART br exh   
 B 29/12/2022 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Birleyvale Bellini    

 1st   8     2nd    10     3rd            . 

 

CLASS 13 (5 entries) JUNIOR BITCH 
4 BROOKS & TOOBY W S & B    PENELOPE BOW BY JINNYBRUX br Tooby   
 B 08/10/2022 Jimmy Choo at Jinnybrux - Shipley Rose    
18 HUMPHRIES Mr C    CHRIBANNA GOOD TIMIN br exh   
 B 06/08/2022 Norwatch Sunhawk Good Time with Chribanna - Chribanna Amethyst Shower    
34 TURNER B & D    KEVANOR AFRICAN SUMMER AT SONSHOBY br Jones   
 B 28/06/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Kevanor Hot Gossip   Al 15  
37 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    DIDDLE ON NEWLAITHE br Taylor   
 B 16/11/2022 Newlaithe Diddle On ShCM - Newlaithe Pureoco    
44A WILSON Miss C    THORPAIGE WHAT A KERFUFFLE br exh   
 B 22/06/2022 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Thorpaige Kiss Chase JWShCM    

 1st   4     2nd    37     3rd   18    Res   34    VHC          . 

                         



 CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES 

 JUDGE Debbie Hawkins [Delbrin] 

CLASS A (2 entries) PUPPY DOG    ( 6  -   8mths) 

19 JOHNSON & PYNEGAR Mrs C & Mrs F            
  SASHBOB NEVER WOULD I EVER FROM BERWYNFA br Jonson & Pynegar   
 D 26/04/2023 Berwynfa Fifty Shadz Freed - Twist N Pulse at Berwynfa    
23 KAVANAGH Linda    ARKENEY ENDEAVOUR br Woods   
 D 27/04/2023 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Astra    

 1st    23       2nd    19          .  

CLASS B (2 entries) PUPPY DOG    ( 8  - 10mths) 

5A CARTER Misses S & S    SUSANCAR AUSTIN TAYSHUS br exh   
 D 08/03/2023 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Ch Susancar Celia Deal    
38 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK FIRST COMMANDER br exh   
 D 12/03/2023 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Honey Bee    

 1st      38     2nd               .  

CLASS C (1 entry) PUPPY DOG    (10 - 12mths) 

36 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    NEWLAITHE RESPECT br exh   
 D 30/12/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Newlaithe Wandaron    

 1st     36          .  

CLASS D (3 entries) PUPPY BITCH  ( 6  -   8mths) 

15 HUGGINS Mr A & Mrs D    WILLOW BELLE STAR FOR DAERVLISH Ikc naftaf br Payne   
 B 13/04/2023 IrCh Duxara's Troubles Brewing at Bessbox - Taranut Telecast at Willow    
43 WELCH Mrs J & Mr T    TREJU TROJAN GODDESS br exh   
 B 23/04/2023 Arkeney Adventurer - Newlaithe on the Diddle    
47 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY ENIGMA br exh   
 B 27/04/2023 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Astra    

 1st     47      2nd     15      3rd     43          .  

CLASS E (2 entries) PUPPY BITCH  ( 8  - 10mths) 

6A CARTER Misses S & S    SUSANCAR MADDASAN HATTER br exh   
 B 08/03/2023 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Ch Susancar Celia Deal    
40 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK HONEY HONEY br exh   
 B 12/03/2023 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Honey Bee    

 1st     40     2nd               .  

CLASS 6 (no entries) NOVICE DOG 

CLASS 7 (3 entries) POST GRADUATE DOG 
3 BROOKS & TOOBY W S & B    SPUDS MACKENZIE AT JINNYBRUX br Tooby   
 D 18/06/2021 Jimmy Choo at Jinnybrux - Shipley Rose    
28 NASON Tracy    ARKENEY BARRISTER br Woods   
 D 25/01/2021 Altan's Artisan Made for Jayal - Encore's Premonition    
                        
21A Kevanor in the Summertime   
             
 1st    28    2nd      3    3rd               .           
 
CLASS 8 (3 entries) LIMIT DOG 
11 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH PRINCE OF HEARTS br exh   
 D 02/09/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - RusImp Almadinaks Toch v Toch    
39A WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK BOOT NECK br Watson & Crooks   
 D 03/11/2019 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Scarlet O'Hara    
46 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY CONQUEROR br exh   
 D 07/08/2021 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Aurora    

 1st   46      2nd    11     3rd               .           

CLASS 9 (4 entries) OPEN DOG 
12 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH CUNCO br Godwin   
 D 03/11/2017 Sultash Frankel - Taranut Double Take at Sultash    
17 HUMPHRIES Mr C    NORWATCH SUNHAWK GOOD TIME WITH CHRIBANNA br Banks   
 D 16/01/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Ch Sunhawk Norwatch Dream Time    
20 JOHNSON & PYNEGAR Mrs C & Mrs F    BERWYNFA FIFTY SHADZ FREED br Pynegar   
 D 20/03/2018 Ch Berwynfa's Veni Vidi Vici JW - Ch Berwynfa Déjà Vu    
33 TURNER & MURFIN B & C    FARVALLEY DARK WARRIOR br Murfin   
 D 22/05/2018 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Farvalley Instant Love    

 1st    17     2nd    20     3rd   33      Res   12          .           
 

BEST DOG   17   RES BEST DOG   28           BEST PUPPY DOG   36 

  



 CLASS F (3 entries) PUPPY BITCH  (10 - 12mths) 

8 CHERRY Mrs Y    CHERRYFORGE HINT OF RUSSIAN br exh   
 B 21/01/2023 Sultash Prince of Hearts - Olibetay Anastasia for Cherryforge    
10 GODWIN & CHERRY Mrs F & Mr K    JIMBREN DESTINED FOR LOVE WITH SULTASH br B & S Hare   
 B 12/12/2022 Sultash Prince of Hearts - Jimbren Destined To Be    
30A PAYNE Mrs D    BIRLEYVALE BURNING HEART br exh   
 B 29/12/2022 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Birleyvale Bellini    

 1st     8     2nd     10    3rd               . 
            

 CLASS G (no entries) JUNIOR DOG   (12-15mths)    

 CLASS H (1 entry) JUNIOR DOG   (15-18mths) 

21A JONES Mr K & Mrs G    KEVANOR IN THE SUMMERTIME br exh   
 D 28/06/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Kevanor Hot Gossip    

 1st               .  

CLASS J (3 entries) JUNIOR BITCH (12-15mths) 

4 BROOKS & TOOBY W S & B    PENELOPE BOW BY JINNYBRUX br Tooby   
 B 08/10/2022 Jimmy Choo at Jinnybrux - Shipley Rose    
7 CHELL Miss S    JORU TIME FOR CHANGE FOR LUDIC br Harding   
 B 12/11/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Joru Simply a Pleasure    
37 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    DIDDLE ON NEWLAITHE br Taylor   
 B 16/11/2022 Newlaithe Diddle On ShCM - Newlaithe Pureoco    

 1st   37      2nd    4      3rd   7       .  

CLASS K (4 entries) JUNIOR BITCH (15-18mths) 

18 HUMPHRIES Mr C    CHRIBANNA GOOD TIMIN br exh   
 B 06/08/2022 Norwatch Sunhawk Good Time with Chribanna - Chribanna Amethyst Shower    
34 TURNER B & D    KEVANOR AFRICAN SUMMER AT SONSHOBY br Jones   
 B 28/06/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Kevanor Hot Gossip    
44A WILSON Miss C    THORPAIGE WHAT A KERFUFFLE br exh   
 B 22/06/2022 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Thorpaige Kiss Chase JWShCM    
45A WILSON Miss C    THORPAIGE CHASING RAINBOWS br exh   
 B 22/06/2022 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Thorpaige Kiss Chase JWShCM    

 1st     8     2nd    34      3rd               Res             .  

Best Special Puppy    47     BOS Puppy     36           
    
Best Special Junior    18     BOS Junior      37             

 Best Special Event    18        . 

 CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES 

 JUDGE Mrs A Fieldsend [Starwell] 

CLASS 1 (2 entries) VETERAN DOG 
24A LOUIS Mrs K    RAMELEON NIGHTS IN HARLEM br exh   
 D 04/06/2014 Stellvana Sinatra JW - Rameleon the Risk Assessor    
32 TURNER & MURFIN B & C    FARVALLEY DARK KNIGHT br Murfin   
 D 28/09/2014 Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Farvalley Sirocco's Gift ShCM             
             
 1st      32         2nd               .           

CLASS 2 (4 entries) MINOR PUPPY DOG 
5A CARTER Misses S & S    SUSANCAR AUSTIN TAYSHUS br exh   
 D 08/03/2023 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Ch Susancar Celia Deal    
19 JOHNSON & PYNEGAR Mrs C & Mrs F           
  SASHBOB NEVER WOULD I EVER FROM BERWYNFA br Jonson & Pynegar   
 D 26/04/2023 Berwynfa Fifty Shadz Freed - Twist N Pulse at Berwynfa    
23 KAVANAGH Linda    ARKENEY ENDEAVOUR br Woods   
 D 27/04/2023 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Astra    
38 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK FIRST COMMANDER br exh   
 D 12/03/2023 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Honey Bee    

 1st    19      2nd    23       3rd     38       Res             .           

          

 CLASS 3 (1 entry) PUPPY DOG 
36 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    NEWLAITHE RESPECT br exh   
 D 30/12/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Newlaithe Wandaron    

 1st     36          .           

          

 CLASS 4 (1 entry) JUNIOR DOG 
21A JONES Mr K & Mrs G    KEVANOR IN THE SUMMERTIME br exh   
 D 28/06/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Kevanor Hot Gossip   Al 7 

 1st               .           

          

 CLASS 5 (1 entry) YEARLING DOG 
25A LOUIS Mrs K    BOXANIA OVER THE MOON br Flintoft   
 D 14/01/2022 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Boxania Midnight Spice    

 1st               .           


